
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Statutory) 
 
Monday 7 November 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Lewis Chinchen and Ann Woolhouse  
Vickie Priestley (Reserve) 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 474 1947 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 

7 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
  

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - GG Mila Supermarket. 715-717 Abbeydale Road, 
Sheffield, S7 2BE 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosabl
[...]
ay have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER              Ref No 164/22 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
GG Mila Supermarket, 715-717 Abbeydale Road, S7 2BE 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003.   
 
2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The applicant is Mrs Gamze Emin. 
 
2.2 The application was received by the Licensing Service on 13th September 2022 and is 

attached at Appendix ‘A’ of this report.    
 
2.3 The application form submitted refers to the supply of alcohol on the premises, however this 

was an error, and the application is for supply of alcohol off the premises. 
 
2.4 It is noted that there have been no comments or agreed conditions submitted by any of the 

Responsible Authorities in regard to this Premises Licence Application.   
 
3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 
 
3.1 Unresolved representations concerning the application have been received from the 

following and are attached at Appendix ‘B’: 
 

• 5 x Local Resident Objection 
• 1 x petition 

 
3.2 The applicant and the objectors who made a written representation have been invited to 

attend the hearing. Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this report 
labelled Appendix ‘C’. 

 
4.0 POLICIES TO CONSIDER 
 
4.1 Sheffield City Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this application.  However, additional 

costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal.  In such an eventuality it may not be 
possible to recover all these costs.  The impact of these additional costs (if any) will be kept 
under review and may be subject of a further report during the year. 

 
6.0      THE LEGAL POSITION 
 
6.1 The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its 

functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out as:-       Page 10



a) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
b) public safety, 
c) the prevention of public nuisance, 
d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
6.2 Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard to the 

published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. 

 
7.0      HEARINGS REGULATIONS 
 
7.1 Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the 

Secretary of State. 
 
7.2 The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the 

Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘C’. 
 
7.3 Attached at Appendix ‘C’ is the following: - 
 

a)  a copy of the Notice of Hearing; 
b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16; 
c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing  
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
8.0      APPEALS 
 
8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be made 

by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the Licensing 
Authority to the Magistrates’ Court. 

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1  That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the Sub 

Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
10.0    OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
10.1 To grant the premises licence in the terms requested. 

 
10.2  To grant the premises licence with conditions. 

 
10.3    To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
Stephen Lonnia      Date:  26th October 2022 
Chief Licensing Officer 
Head of Licensing 

Page 11



Appendix ‘A’ 
Application 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 12



1 

 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Please read the following instructions first 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you 
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases 
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional 
sheets if necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 

I/We MRS GAMZE EMIN 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant) 
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this 
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 
of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Part 1 – Premises details 
  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
      

GG MILA SUPERMARKET 
715-717 ABBEYDALE ROAD  
 

Post town   SHEFFIELD      Postcode     S7 2BE    

 

Telephone number at premises
[...]
to the approval of an alcohol license for G Mila Supermarket, 715-717 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield,

S7 2BE
Date: 11 October 2022 10:00:41

To whom it may concern,

 We would like to register our objection to the application for the supply of on sale alcohol
between the hours of 8:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday & 08:00 to 23:00 Sundays and
bank holidays at 715-717 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield, S7 2BE made by Mrs Gamze Emin.

We object on the basis of the following:

The location is extremely close to quiet residential housing. The proposed shop
directly backs onto (via a partition wall) our garden (74 Coniston Road) and will
interfere with the privacy and quiet enjoyment of our garden, which is crucial for
our mental health and wellbeing.
The late night opening of this shop is out of place with the local area, where most
businesses are shut at 5pm-9pm and are closed on Sundays and Bank Holidays.
Increased numbers of people, vehicles, noise and alcohol up to 11:00 at night is
not appropriate for a dense residential area and it significantly raises the risk of
criminal and disorderly behaviour - including the possibility of damage to
residents property/cars both from the residents of the 10 bed dwelling houses due
to be located on the top two floors of the new development and other customers of
the shop who then stay and consume alcohol in the local vicinity.
Parking space is limited on Langdale Road, Coniston Road & Edgedale Road,
which have all been adversely affected by the Sheaf Valley Cycleway road
closures and extensive double yellow lines being added on Little London road in
recent months. The premises provide no parking space for customers. This means
that customers who travel by car to the shop are likely to exacerbate known
parking problems on these adjacent side roads. Furthermore, licensing the
premises is likely to increase the potential for drink-driving.
The licensing of a premises in this location is unnecessary given the number of
other supermarkets/outlets selling alcohol located further down Abbeydale Road
in either direction (Tescos Superstore Abbeydale road and Ranet Retail, 621-627
Abbeydale Road) which are not located in such close proximity to a densely
packed residential area. Licensing will also mean that G Mila Supermarket is
likely to negatively impact on the business of community-minded retailers (e.g. A
M News, Sharps of Sheffield fruit and vegetables, and Northtown kitchen) in the
near vicinity. These businesses are much more valuable in this area than a late
night supermarket selling alcohol.
Lastly, we feel it is wholly disrespectful to license a premises for the sale of
alcohol so close to the alcohol rehab centre Project 6 (formerly named Sheffield
Alcohol Support Service) located at 646 Abbeydale Road. Having alcohol
available during these hours threatens to undermine the healing and recovery
function of the centre and the application should be refused outright.

We look forward to hearing from you,

Kind regards,

Page 33



Page 34



From:
To: licensingservice
Subject: Objection to the approval of an alcohol license for G Mila Supermarket, 715-717 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield,

S7 2BE
Date: 11 October 2022 13:01:08

Hello,

     I would like to register my objection to the application for the supply of on sale alcohol
between the hours of 8:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday & 08:00 to 23:00 Sundays and
bank holidays at 715-717 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield, S7 2BE made by Mrs Gamze Emin.

I object on the basis of the following:

The location is extremely close to quiet residential housing.
A business whose principle hours are late night is not compatible with this location.
Increased numbers of people, vehicles, noise and alcohol up to 11:00 at night is not
appropriate for a dense residential area and it significantly raises the risk of criminal
and disorderly behaviour - including the possibility of damage to residents
property/cars both from the residents of the 10 bed dwelling houses due to be located
on the top two floors of the new development (most likely rowdy students) and other
customers of the shop.
Parking space is at a premium on Langdale Road, Coniston Road & Edgedale Road,
which have all been adversely affected by the Sheaf Valley Cycleway road closures
in recent months. The premises include absolutely no parking space for customers
meaning that customers who travel by car to the shop are likely to exacerbate known
parking problems on these adjacent side roads. Furthermore, licensing the premises
is likely to increase the potential for drink-driving.
The licensing of a premises in this location is wholly unnecessary given the number
of other supermarkets/ outlets selling alcohol located further down Abbeydale Road
in either direction which are not located in such close proximity to a densely packed
residential area. Licensing will also mean that G Mila Supermarket is likely to
impinge upon the business of community minded retailers in the near vicinity, who
are more valuable to this area than a late night supermarket selling alcohol.
Lastly, I feel it is wholly irresponsible & inappropriate to license a premises for the
sale of alcohol so close to the alcohol rehab centre Project 6 (formerly named
Sheffield Alcohol Support Service) located at 646 Abbeydale Road and even on this
basis alone the application should be refused outright.

Please let me know if there is any further information you require.

I look forward to hearing from you,

Kind regards,

Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Appendix ‘C’
Hearing Notices and Regulations 

Page 66



Page 67



NOTES 
 
Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
15. Subject to regulations 14(2) and 
[...]
t to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 
 
Dated:  26th October 2022       Signed:  Claire Bower  

The officer appointed for this purpose 
        Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 
 
Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 
Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - GG Mila Supermarket. 715-717 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield, S7 2BE





Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 November 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jayne Dunn (Chair), Lewis Chinchen and Ann Woolhouse 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. Councillor Vickie Priestley attended as a 
reserve Member but was not required to stay. 

    
  
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

    
  
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
    
  
  
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - GG MILA SUPERMARKET, 715-717 ABBEYDALE 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S7 2BE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application made under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises licence in respect 
of the premises known as GG Mila Supermarket, 715-717 Abbeydale Road, 
Sheffield, S7 2BE (Ref No.164/22). 

    
4.2 Present at the meeting were Gamza Emin (Applicant), Julia Downes (Objector), 

Jayne Gough (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee), Jack Riseley Boyt (Observer, Legal Services) and 
Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

    
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
    
4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that 

representations from five local residents and a petition containing approximately 
175 signatures requesting refusal of the application, had been received and were 
attached at Appendix “B” to the report. 

    
4.5 Julia Downes stated that there had been a number of local residents who had 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 7.11.2022 

Page 2 of 3 
 

signed the petition, and there was a lot of community feeling against the granting 
of this application.  She felt that the late-night opening of the proposed shop would 
be out of place in the local area, stating that there were a couple of similar 
businesses in the locality which closed at 9.00 p.m.  Julia Downes said that there 
were already issues with parking in the area and that the problem of parking would 
be exacerbated by people parking outside the shop, and she felt that there would 
be a potential for accidents to happen and increased social disorder.  She stated 
that to licence this premises would be totally unnecessary given that there were 
other supermarkets/outlets selling alcohol further along Abbeydale Road.  She 
said that the premises were close to her property and would interfere with the 
privacy and quiet enjoyment of her garden area.  Finally, Julia Downes said that 
there was an alcohol rehabilitation centre close by and felt it would be totally 
inappropriate to open a licenced premise nearby. 

    
4.6 In response to questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee, Julia Downes 

stated that public nuisance and rowdy behaviour was already an issue due to the 
trial closure of nearby Little London Road.  She said that she walked along that 
road daily and said that it was not very well lit and there always seemed to be 
people hanging around. She said that since the completion of the housing 
development, there were many issues with parking and people driving at speed 
which had been reported to the police. 

    
4.7 Gamze Emin stated that there was a small gap between the land to the rear of the 

shop premises and the neighbouring property to the rear.  She said that no 
objections had been received from the Responsible Authorities. Gamze Emin said 
that she would not necessarily trade until 11.00 p.m., she would close the shop 
earlier if she felt it appropriate. She said that there was another shop close by that 
sold alcohol and so anyone from the alcohol rehabilitation centre could already 
purchase alcohol from there if they wanted to. Ms. Emin said that the sale of 
alcohol would be for consumption off the premises and that there was no parking 
available in front of the premises so customers would not be driving up and waiting 
outside the shop, causing a public nuisance. She felt that the objections were 
based on the sale of alcohol, but it was intended to sell groceries as well as drink. 

    
4.8 In response to questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee, Gamze Emin 

said that the hours of opening had not yet been fully decided upon and that any 
promotions or discounted sales of alcohol would depend on cash and carry 
prices.  She said that she had run a supermarket for the past five years and had 
never had any complaints from the police. If the licence was to be granted, she 
would be the Designated Premises Supervisor for the premises.  Ms. Emin said 
that the sale of alcohol amounted to just 10% of trade, the main focus would be to 
sell groceries, considering the demands of the local area. She said that there were 
schools in the area, and it was intended to sell bread and sandwiches to 
schoolchildren. She said that if there was to be differing closing hours for groceries 
and alcohol, shuttered fridges would be installed to prevent the sale of alcohol. 
Ms. Emin said that she and her husband would be staffing the shop and it was 
intended to employ extra staff. She said that she would be willing to make a 
telephone number available to local residents should there be any problems and 
would be willing to close should any issues arise. Finally, she stated that the 
planning application, although completely separate to this licence application, had 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 7.11.2022 

Page 3 of 3 
 

been granted until 11.00 p.m. 
    
4.9 Jayne Gough reported on the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
    
4.10 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

    
4.11 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
    
4.12 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
    
4.13 RESOLVED: That, further to the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, the application for a premises licence in respect of the premises known as 
GG Mila Supermarket, 715-717 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield S7 2BE (Ref No. 
164/22), be granted for the sale of alcohol between the hours of 0800 to 2300 and 
the premises licence between 0700 to 2300 Mondays to Sundays. 

    
  (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
  
  


